

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 24-

SCA EFiled: Nov 05 2024  
03:33PM EST  
Transaction ID 74948778

HUNTINGTON SANITARY BOARD,  
*Petitioner*

v.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA and  
HUBBARD HEIGHTS SUBDIVISION ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondents*

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

Ancil G. Ramey  
WV Bar No. 3013  
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC  
P.O. Box 2195  
Huntington, WV 25722-2195  
304.526.8133  
[ancil.ramey@steptoe-johnson.com](mailto:ancil.ramey@steptoe-johnson.com)

Todd M. Swanson  
WV Bar No. 10509  
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC  
P.O. Box 1588  
Charleston, WV 25326-1588  
304.353.8148  
[todd.swanson@steptoe-johnson.com](mailto:todd.swanson@steptoe-johnson.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION..... 5

V. ARGUMENT

    A. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

    B. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY ASSERTING JURISDICTION OVER A PETITION BY A DEFUNCT HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION BASED ON ITS PRIOR EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION IN AN UNRELATED MATTER NEARLY TWO DECADES BEFORE THE ENACTMENT OF A STATUTE AFFORDING IT JURISDICTION WHEN THERE IS NO RECORD EVIDENCE THAT THE STATUTORY THRESHOLD OF 25 CUSTOMERS HAS BEEN SATISFIED ..... 6

    C. THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY COMPELLING THE HUNTINGTON SANITARY BOARD TO ACQUIRE THE ASSETS AND RESUME THE OPERATIONS OF A DEFUNCT HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION WITHOUT COMPLYING WITH THE DISTRESSED AND FAILING UTILITIES IMPROVEMENT ACT ..... 14

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Appalachian Reg'l Health Care, Inc. v. West Virginia Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 180 W. Va. 303, 376 S.E.2d 317 (1988).....	12
<i>Austin Gardens, LLC v. City of Chi. Dep't of Admin. Hearings</i> , 2018 IL App (1st) 163120, 96 N.E.3d 367, Ill. Dec. 282 (2018) .....	6
<i>Broadmoor/Timberline Apartments v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 180 W. Va. 387, 376 S.E.2d 593 (1998) .....	7
<i>Bruce Schoolcraft v. Tyrone Tuel</i> , Case No. 13-0140-S-C (Comm'n Order, March 19, 2013) .....	10
<i>Buda v. Town of Masontown</i> , 217 W. Va. 284, 617 S.E.2d 831 (2005) .....	7
<i>Central West Virginia Refuse, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 190 W. Va. 416, 438 S.E.2d 596 (1993) .....	5
<i>Clawson v. State</i> , 49 Kan. App. 2d 789, 315 P.3d 896 (2013) .....	13
<i>Floyd v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 137 Idaho 718, 52 P.3d 863 (2002) .....	12
<i>Heartland Express v. Gardner</i> , 675 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2003) .....	12
<i>Mason Cnty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. PSC of W. Va.</i> , 247 W. Va. 580, 885 S.E.2d 161 (2022) .....	8
<i>Modrytzkji v. City of Chicago</i> , 2015 IL App (1st) 141874, 42 N.E.3d 14, 397 Ill. Dec. 388 (2015) .....	6
<i>Pool v. Greater Harrison Cty. Pub. Serv. Dist.</i> , 241 W. Va. 233, 821 S.E.2d 14 (2018) .....	8-10
<i>State v. Epperly</i> , 135 W. Va. 877, 65 S.E.2d 488 (1951).....	8

<i>State v. Tomaskie</i> , 2007 MT 103, 337 Mont. 130, 157 P.3d 691 (2007).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hinkle v. Skeen</i> , 138 W. Va. 116, 75 S.E.2d 223 (1953) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hoover v. Berger</i> , 199 W. Va. 12, 483 S.E.2d 12 (1996) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Hopkins v. Atchison, T. &amp; S. F. R. Co.</i> , 108 Kan. 847, 197 P. 192 (1921).....	13
<i>State ex rel. PSC v. Town of Fayetteville</i> , 212 W. Va. 427, 573 S.E.2d 338 (2002).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Rodriguez v. Industrial Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 210, 616 N.E.2d 929, 1993-Ohio-89 (1993).....	12
<i>SWVA, Inc. v. Huntington Sanitary Bd.</i> , 2017 W. Va. LEXIS 920 (2017) (memorandum) .....	9

STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 16-13-1(a)(1) .....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-2(a) .....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-18(a) .....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-18(d) .....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-3.....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-9 .....	3
W. Va. Code § 16-13-22g(e).....	4
W. Va. Code § 24-2-1(a)(8) .....	7
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-1.....	6
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-2(c).....	7

W. Va. Code § 24-2H-2(d) .....	7
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-2(e).....	7
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-5(b).....	18
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-8(a).....	19-20
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-8(c).....	20
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-8(d) .....	21
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-8(g) .....	20
W. Va. Code § 24-2H-9 .....	20-21
 RULES	
R. App. P. 20 .....	5
